RESOLUTION

To Authorize the City of Alexander City Purchasing Agent to Negotiate and Proceed by Force Account for Bid No. 23-13, for the Replacement of Precision Approach Path

Indicators at Thomas C. Russell Airport

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City has let bids for the replacement of

precision approach path indicators (PAPI) at the Thomas C. Russell Airport; and

WHEREAS, specifications were submitted and placed on file with the City Clerk;

and

WHEREAS, the invitation for bids was advertised on April 5, 2023; and

WHEREAS no bids were received; and

WHEREAS, Code of Alabama §39-2-6(b) allows for the awarding authority to

direct the work be done by force account under its direction and control or, the awarding

authority may negotiate for the work through the receipt of informal bids; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project has not been budgeted and will require a

resolution authorizing a budget amendment prior to the project being approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of

Alexander City hereby authorizes the city to negotiate and proceed by force account for

the replacement of precision approach path indicator lighting at Thomas C. Russell

Airport.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City

that the mayor is hereby authorized to sign any contract or agreements as part of this

bid.

ADOPTED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2023.

By: Audrey "Buffy" Colvin, President

Alexander City Council

1

AUTHENTICATED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2023.

By: Stephanie J. Southerland,

City Clerk

APPROVED:

By: Curtis "Woody" Baird,

Mayor

Yeas: TAPLEY, COLVIN, HARDY, E. BROWN, KEEL

Nays: None

Absent: C. BROWN

RESOLUTION BOOK 23-60